

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO.: SC03-1856

Lower Tribunal Nos.: 3D00-3400, 3D00-3206, 3D-00-3207,  
3D00-3208, 3D00-3210, 3D00-3212,  
3D00-3215

HOWARD A. ENGLE, M.D., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

LIGGETT GROUP, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONERS, FLORIDA ENGLE CLASS,  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

STANLEY M. ROSENBLATT, P.A.  
66 West Flagler Street  
12th Floor, Concord Building  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 374-6131

Stanley M. Rosenblatt, Esquire  
Fla. Bar No.: 068445

Susan Rosenblatt, Esquire  
Fla. Bar No.: 142163

Class Counsel

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents . . . . .	ii-iii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv-xiii
Issues Presented on Appeal . . . . .	xiv-xv
Introduction . . . . .	1-2
Statement of the Case and Facts . . . . .	3
A.    A Brief Summary of the Two-Year Evidentiary Record. . . . .	4-12
1.    Tobacco’s Continuing Fraud and Conspiracy to Deceive the American Public. . . . .	4-10
2.    The Phase I Verdict . . . . .	10-11
3.    Phases IIA and II B . . . . .	11-12
Standard of Review . . . . .	12-13
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	13-16
Argument . . . . .	16-49
I.    Post-judgment Decertification, Following a Two-year Trial, Violates Basic Principles of Class Action Law and Strips Floridians of Any Viable Remedy Against the Tobacco Industry, in Violation of Due Process of Law under the Florida and Federal Constitutions. . . .	16-24
A.    The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Broad Discretion in Denying Tobacco’s Post-trial Motion to Decertify the Class. . . . .	16-22
B.    A Class Action Serves the Public Interest. . . . .	22-24

II.	Extinguishment of All Punitive Damages Claims for Floridians Is a Misapplication of Res Judicata and Violates Due Process. . . . .	24-28
A.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Broad Discretion in Instructing the Jury as to the Applicability of the Master Settlement Agreement and Florida Settlement Agreement -- The Instructions, as a Whole, Were Fair and Complete. . . . .	27-28
III.	The Trifurcated Trial Plan Was Within the Broad Discretion of the Trial Judge and Comports with Due Process -- Requiring Individual Compensatory Damages Awards as Predicates for Individual Punitive Damages Awards, Was Error. . . . .	28-30
IV.	The District Court Misapplied Florida and Federal Law Governing of Review of a Punitive Damages Award Challenged as Excessive. . . . .	30-36
A.	The District Court Improperly Sat as the Seventh Juror on Contested Issues as to Each Tobacco Company's Financial Resources and Ability to Pay a Punitive Damages Award. . . . .	34-36
V.	The Three Verdicts and Judgment Against Liggett and Brooke are Fully Supported by the Evidence. . . . .	36-39
VI.	Post-judgment Narrowing of Class, and Ordering That Defense Judgments Be Entered in Favor of Defendants, Against the Three Class Representatives, Was Error. . . . .	40-44
VII.	Comments of Counsel Did Not Interfere with the Jury's Deliberations and Decisions. . . . .	44-49
	Conclusion . . . . .	50
	Certificate of Service . . . . .	51
	Certificate of Compliance . . . . .	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. De Angelis</i> , 317 So.2d 106 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975) . . . . .	40
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Assoc. Indus.</i> , 678 So.2d 1239 (1996) . . . . .	24
<i>Albrecht v. State</i> , 444 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	14, 24
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. State</i> , 697 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Arab Termite &amp; Pest Control of Florida, Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 409 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	31
<i>Arvida/JMB Partners v. Council of Villagers, Inc.</i> , 733 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Atlas Properties, Inc. v. Didich</i> , 226 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	35
<i>Ault v. Lohr</i> , 538 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	15, 20, 28, 29, 31
<i>Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co. v. Farrish</i> , 464 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	31
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 600 So.2d at 694 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	49
<i>Birmingham Steel Corp. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 353 F.3d 1131 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17, 43
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) . . . . .	15, 31-34, 50

<i>Broin v. Philip Morris</i> , 641 So.2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) . . . . .	2, 3, 14, 15, 19-22
<i>Campbell v. State Farm</i> , 2004 WL 869188 (Utah 2004) . . . . .	33
<i>Carter v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 So.2d 932 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	49
<i>Castillo v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 854 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	13, 34, 36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Pickett</i> , 490 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	38
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Arthree, Inc.</i> , 300 So.2d 65 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) . . . . .	30
<i>City of Miami v. Keton</i> , 115 So.2d 547 (Fla. 1959) . . . . .	23
<i>Cloud v. Fallis</i> , 110 So.2d 669 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	13
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) . . . . .	30
<i>Cooper Industries v. Leatherman Tool Group</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) . . . . .	13
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Whittler</i> , 584 So.2d 579 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) . . . . .	28
<i>Curr v. Helene Transp. Corp.</i> , 287 So.2d 695 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974) . . . . .	37

<i>Danzig v. Jack Grynberg &amp; Associates,</i> 161 Cal.App. 3d 1128 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984) . . . . .	42
<i>Diamond v. E.R. Squibb &amp; Sons, Inc.,</i> 397 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	15, 43
<i>Dicus v. Dist. Bd. of Trustees,</i> 734 So.2d 563 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) . . . . .	37
<i>Doe v. Karadzic,</i> 192 F.R.D. 133 (S.D. N.Y. 2000) . . . . .	18
<i>Dufour v. State,</i> 495 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	49
<i>Dunn v. HOVIC,</i> 1 F.3d 1371 (3d Cir. 1993), <i>modified on other grounds by</i> 13 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	28
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco, [Engle F.J.]</i> 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct.) <i>rev'd by</i> 853 So.2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm. v. Dial Corp.,</i> 259 F.Supp.2d 710 (N.D. Ill. 2003) . . . . .	24
<i>Escobar v. State,</i> 699 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	12
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	2
<i>Fla. Dept. of Agric. &amp; Consumer Servs. v. City of Pompano Beach,</i> 829 So.2d 928 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002), <i>rev. denied by</i> 845 So.2d 889 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	40

<i>Florida Dept. of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	14, 19, 21
<i>Ford v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 753 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	18
<i>Forman v. Wallshein</i> , 671 So.2d 872 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) . . . . .	48
<i>Goldschmidt v. Holman</i> , 571 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 814 F.Supp. 414 (D. N.J. 1993) . . . . .	23
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) . . . . .	25
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	24, 30
<i>Holiday v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	28, 49
<i>Horizon Leasing v. Leefmans</i> , 568 So.2d 73 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) . . . . .	29
<i>Hynes v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 131 N.E. 898 (N.Y. 1921) . . . . .	30
<i>In re: Simon II Litigation</i> , 211 F.R.D. 86 (E.D. N.Y. 2002) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 03-7140 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	21, 24, 30
<i>In re: Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	24, 30

<i>In re: New Orleans Train Car Leakage Fire Litigation</i> , 795 So.2d 364 (La. Ct. App. 2001) .....	24, 30
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Lassiter</i> , 295 So.2d 634 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974), rev'd on other grounds, 314 So.2d 761 (Fla. 1975) .....	35
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	24, 30
<i>Johns-Mansville Sales Corp. v. Janssens</i> , 463 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	37
<i>Keys Citizen for Responsible Gov't., Inc. v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Auth.</i> , 795 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2001) .....	25
<i>Lance v. Wade</i> , 457 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 1984) .....	15, 44
<i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , 715 F.Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	17, 18
<i>Lassiter v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 349 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1977) .....	29
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Engle</i> , [Engle II] 853 So.2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Microclimate Sales v. Doherty</i> , 731 So.2d 856 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....	13
<i>Mortellite v. American Tower, L.P.</i> , 819 So.2d 928 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	29
<i>Murphy v. Int'l. Robotic Systems, Inc.</i> , 766 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2000) .....	13, 44, 48, 49



<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) . . . . .	43
<i>North Florida Women’s Health &amp; Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>Odoms v. Traveler’s Ins. Co.</i> , 339 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	36-37
<i>Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Ballard</i> , 749 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	32-34, 50
<i>Owner-Operator Ind. Drivers Ass., Inc. v. Arctic Express, Inc.</i> , 288 F.Supp.2d 895 (S.D. Ohio 2003) . . . . .	21
<i>Paladino v. American Dental Plan, Inc.</i> , 697 So.2d 897 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Palm Shores, Inc. v. Nobles</i> , 5 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1941) . . . . .	44
<i>Paramore v. State</i> , 229 So.2d 855 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	46
<i>Perlow v. Berg-Perlow</i> , 2004 WL 583130 (Fla. 2004) . . . . .	48
<i>Pulmosan Safety Equipment v. Barnes</i> , 752 So.2d 556 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	43
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , [Engle I] 672 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 784 So.2d 1124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) . . . . .	4

<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco v. Engle</i> , 806 So.2d 503 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) . . . . .	4
<i>Renaissance Cruises, Inc. v. Glassman</i> , 738 So.2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . .	20
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) . . . . .	25
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 2004 WL 93942 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) . . . . .	49
<i>Rosenthal v. Scott</i> , 150 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1963) . . . . .	30
<i>Russin v. Greminger</i> , 563 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) . . . . .	29
<i>Scott v. City of Anniston, Ala.</i> , 682 F.2d 1353 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	18
<i>Simpson v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	28
<i>Smith v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 630 A.2d 820 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1993) . . . . .	23
<i>Southland Corp. v. Smith</i> , 426 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) . . . . .	15, 43
<i>St. John v. Coisman</i> , 799 So.2d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) . . . . .	30, 33
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) . . . . .	31

<i>State v. Compo</i> , 651 So.2d 127 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) . . . . .	49
<i>State v. Mathis</i> , 278 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	49
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	24, 30
<i>Street v. State</i> , 636 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	46
<i>Tanner v. Hartog</i> , 618 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	43
<i>Tennant v. Charlton</i> , 377 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	35
<i>Tenney v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 11 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1942) . . . . .	14, 22, 23
<i>Thayer v. Liggett &amp; Meyers Tobacco Co.</i> , 1970 U.S. Dist. Lexis 12796 (W.D. Mich.) . . . . .	22
<i>Thomas v. Thomas</i> , 589 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . .	13
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) . . . . .	31
<i>U.S. v. Horton</i> , 622 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	35
<i>Vizcaino v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Western Dist. of Washington</i> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1999) <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1105 (2000) . . . . .	43

<i>W.S. Badcock Corp. v. Myers</i> , 696 So.2d 776 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Watson v. Shell Oil Company</i> , 979 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1992) <i>reh’g. en banc granted</i> , 990 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1993), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 53 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	24, 30
<i>White v. Bowen</i> , 835 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	18
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1259675 (Or. Ct. App. 2004) . . . . .	32
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 824 (Or. Ct. App. 2002) <i>aff’d.</i> , 51 P.3d 670 (Or. Ct. App. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> , 124 S.Ct. 56 (2003) . . . . .	26
<i>Young v. Miami Beach Improvement Co.</i> , 46 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1950) . . . . .	14, 26, 27
<i>Woe v. Cuomo</i> , 729 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	18
<i>Zipes v. Trans. World Airlines</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) . . . . .	42

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, §9, Fla. Const. . . . .	25
Art. I, §21, Fla. Const. . . . .	43
Art. I, §22, Fla. Const. . . . .	35
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV . . . . .	25

**Statutes**

Fla.Stat. §409.910 . . . . . 26  
Fla. Stat. §59.041 (2001) . . . . . 49  
Fla. Stat. §768.73(1)(A) . . . . . 31

**Rules**

Fla.R.Civ.P. Rule 1.220(a) . . . . . 17  
Fla.R.Civ.P. Rule 1.220(d)(1) . . . . . 17
